502526962 10/09/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2572195

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME EFFECTIVE 12/23/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ACCRUENT, INC.	12/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCRUENT, LLC	
Street Address:	1601 CLOVERFIELD BOULEVARD	
City:	SANTA MONICA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90404	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7653641
Patent Number:	7660726

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Email: zablocki_susan@yahoo.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 2: 601 LEXINGTON AVENUE
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11836-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Signature:	/susan zablocki/
Date:	10/09/2013

PATENT

REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0491

Total Attachments: 4

source=Charter - Accruent LLC (DE) (As of Nov-22-11)_(20575615_1) (3)#page1.tif source=Charter - Accruent LLC (DE) (As of Nov-22-11)_(20575615_1) (3)#page2.tif source=Charter - Accruent LLC (DE) (As of Nov-22-11)_(20575615_1) (3)#page3.tif source=Charter - Accruent LLC (DE) (As of Nov-22-11)_(20575615_1) (3)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0492 Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT

COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "ACCRUENT, LLC" AS RECEIVED

AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE THIRD DAY OF NOVEMBER,

A.D. 2009, AT 6:31 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ACCRUENT MERGER SUB, LLC" TO "ACCRUENT, LLC", FILED THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 12:28 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE

AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, "ACCRUENT, LLC".

4749300 8100н

111219882

DATE: 11-22-11

AUTHENTICATION: 9173361

PATENT REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0493

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:36 PM 11/03/2009 FILED 06:31 PM 11/03/2009 SRV 090987879 - 4749300 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

ACCRUENT MERGER SUB, LLC

This Certificate of Formation is being executed for the purpose of forming a limited liability company pursuant to the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, 6 <u>Del. C.</u> §§ 18-101, et seq.

The undersigned, being duly authorized to execute and file this Certificate of Formation, does hereby certify as follows:

- 1. <u>Name</u>. The name of the limited liability company is Accruent Merger Sub, LLC.
- 2. <u>Registered Office and Registered Agent.</u> The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19808. The name of its registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate of Formation as of the 3rd day of November, 2009.

/s/ Holly Magno

Holly Magno Authorized Person

> PATENT REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0494

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:30 PM 12/23/2009 FILED 12:28 PM 12/23/2009 SRV 091131985 - 4749300 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

merging

ACCRUENT, INC., a Delaware corporation,

INTO

ACCRUENT MERGER SUB, LLC a Delaware limited liability company

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned limited liability company executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Accruent Merger Sub, LLC, and the name of the corporation being merged into this surviving limited liability company is Accruent, Inc.

SECOND: The Agreement of Merger ("Merger Agreement") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the surviving limited liability company and the merging corporation.

THIRD: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Accruent Merger Sub, LLC. The name of the surviving limited liability company shall be changed to Accruent, LLC upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger.

FOURTH: The Merger shall become effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

FIFTH: An executed copy of the Merger Agreement is on file at the office of the surviving limited liability company at 1601 Cloverfield Boulevard, Suite 500 South, Santa Monica, CA 90404.

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the surviving limited liability company on request, without cost, to any member of any constituent limited liability company or stockholder of any constituent corporation.

* * * * *

PATENT REEL: 031394 FRAME: 0495 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, under penalties of perjury does hereby

declare and certify that this is the act and deed of Accruent Merger Sub, LLC and the facts stated

herein are true and, accordingly, has hereunto signed this Certificate of Merger this 22nd day of

December, 2009.

ACCRUENT MERGER SUB, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: /s/ Robert Smith

Name: Robert Smith

Title: President

Certificate of Merger Accruent, Inc. into Accruent Merger Sub, LLC